

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAE ANN SHARPE, on behalf of and  
as widow of WILLIAM A. SHARPE and  
DIRECTOR, Office of Workers' Compensation  
Programs, United States Department of Labor,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

WILLIAM S. MATTINGLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACKSON KELLY PLLC  
P.O. Box 619  
Morgantown, WV 26507  
(304) 284-4100  
wmattingly@jacksonkelly.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS .....	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings before the Agency.....	4
B. Proceedings before the Fourth Circuit.....	8
C. Additional Proceedings before the Agency ....	9
D. Additional Proceedings before the Fourth Circuit.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Fourth Circuit contradicted this Court’s precedent, ignored prior Fourth Circuit precedent, and created a split in the circuits by imposing limitations on the broad scope of modification.....	11
A. Limiting modification is contrary to this Court’s precedent .....	12
B. The Fourth Circuit ignored its own precedent .....	16
C. <i>Sharpe</i> creates a conflict among the circuits .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Fourth Circuit exceeds its limited standard of review of agency decisions .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	31
 APPENDIX	
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Sharpe</i> , 692 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	App. 1
<i>Sharpe v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 08-0563 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. Oct. 27, 2011) (Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration).....	App. 61
<i>M.A.S. v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 08-0563 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. June 17, 2009).....	App. 64
<i>Sharpe v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , Case Nos. 2001-BLA-00398 and 2011-BLA-00399 (OALJ Mar. 24, 2008).....	App. 101
<i>Sharpe v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 495 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	App. 140
<i>Sharpe v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 04-0723 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. June 13, 2005).....	App. 159
<i>Sharpe v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 2001-BLA-00398 and 2001-BLA-00399 (OALJ Apr. 30, 2004) .....	App. 170
<i>Sharpe v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 02-0810 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. Aug. 22, 2003) .....	App. 213
<i>Sharpe v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 2001-BLA-00398 and 2001-BLA-00399 (OALJ July 23, 2002) .....	App. 226

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Sharpe</i> , No. 10-2327 (4th Cir. Oct. 17, 2012) ECF No. 69 (Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehear- ing <i>En Banc</i> ).....	App. 252

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass'n</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	14, 15, 17, 19, 26
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 17
<i>Cardillo v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 469 (1947).....	24
<i>Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Green</i> , 656 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....	15
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	15
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 30
<i>Hays v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 1453 (4th Cir. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Jessee v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 5 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 1993)....	17, 26
<i>Keating v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 71 F.3d 1118 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>King v. Jericol Mining, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Kinlaw v. Stevens Shipping and Terminal Co.</i> , 33 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 68 (1999).....	28
<i>McCord v. Cephas</i> , 532 F.2d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995).....	14, 15, 19
<i>O’Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Keeffe v. Smith, Hinchman &amp; Grylls Assocs., Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 359 (1965).....	24, 25
<i>O’Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 504 (1951).....	24
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Sharpe v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 495 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Chater</i> , 99 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Sharpe</i> , 692 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS:

## Black Lung Benefits Act

30 U.S.C. § 901 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	2, 4
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	16, 22
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	2, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Claims for Benefits Under Part C of Title IV of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act, as amended	
20 C.F.R. § 718.304 (2012) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.310 (2012) .....	6, 12
20 C.F.R. § 725.310(a) (2012) .....	4, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.360(b) (2012) .....	23
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	2
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act	
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 922 (2006 & Supp. V 2011) ...	3, 11, 12, 13, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1244, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 4 (1934) .....	13
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Cosmic Constitutional Theory</i> , 7 (2012) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 588, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 3-4 (1934) .....	13
